504971206 06/21/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5017952

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TAUREAN BUTLER	06/19/2018
CHRISTINE BERGLUND	06/19/2018
ADAM VUKICH	06/20/2018
JESSICA GREENBERG	06/20/2018
COLIN HART	06/20/2018
MYKHAYLO BULGAKOV	06/20/2018
JASON JI	06/20/2018
KAYLYN GIBILTERRA	06/20/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CAPITAL ONE SERVICES, LLC
Street Address:	1680 CAPITAL ONE DRIVE
City:	MCLEAN
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22102

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16014454

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)885-3900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4048852591

Email: chianti.humphrey@troutman.com

Correspondent Name: TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP/CAPITAL ONE Address Line 1: 600 PEACHTREE ST., NE, SUITE 3000 ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30308-2219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	COF0039 (029424.412)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANDREW C. DOHERTY, REG. NO. 61260
SIGNATURE:	/Andrew C. Doherty 61260/

PATENT REEL: 046165 FRAME: 0228

504971206

DATE SIGNED:	06/21/2018
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63
Total Attachments: 12	<u>'</u>
ource=COF0039-ExecutedD	eclaration_Assignment#page1.tif
ource=COF0039-ExecutedD	eclaration_Assignment#page2.tif
source=COF0039-ExecutedD	eclaration_Assignment#page3.tif
source=COF0039-ExecutedD	eclaration_Assignment#page4.tif
source=COF0039-ExecutedD	eclaration_Assignment#page5.tif
source=COF0039-ExecutedD	eclaration_Assignment#page6.tif
source=COF0039-ExecutedD	eclaration_Assignment#page7.tif
source=COF0039-ExecutedD	eclaration_Assignment#page8.tif
source=COF0039-ExecutedD	eclaration_Assignment#page9.tif
source=COF0039-ExecutedD	eclaration_Assignment#page10.tif
source=COF0039-ExecutedD	eclaration Assignment#page11.tif

 $source = COF0039 - Executed Declaration_Assignment \# page 12.t if$

PATENT REEL: 046165 FRAME: 0229

I am an inventor (referred to below as Assignor) of an invention entitled:

SYSTEMS FOR PROVIDING AND PROCESSING CUSTOMIZED LOCATION-ACTIVATED GIFTS

filed herewith. Capital One Services, LLC, a corporation of Delaware whose post office address is 1680 Capital One Drive, McLean, VA 22102 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), desires to obtain an assignment of this invention;

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, I have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to Assignee, its successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and all rights to claim priority in any foreign country on the basis of this application (if any), as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application in any foreign country, and all applications for Letters Patent which may become filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, reexaminations and reissues thereof; and I authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO) and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I covenant that I have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I further covenant and agree that I will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, I authorize and reque	st that the attorneys having	Power of Attorney in this application, insert here in parentheses
(Application No	, filed) the filing date and application number of said application
when known.		

DECLARATION:

As a named inventor below, I declare that: (1) This declaration is directed to the above-identified application; (2) the above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me; (3) my residence and mailing address are as stated below next to my name; and (4) I believe I am an original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application. I acknowledge that any willful false statements made in this declaration are punishable by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both, under section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code.

As a below named inventor, I have reviewed and understand the contents of the application, including the claims, and am aware of the duty to disclose to the USPTO all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37C.F.R. § 1.56.

Page 1 of 3 35477084v1

Assignor	1	Invente	Ň	1
Assignor	U	HINGHIO	ı):	. 6

Name:	Tau
Address:	187

rean Butler 187 Metropolitan Avenue

Apt. 3

Brooklyn NY 11249

DocuSigned by:

Signature: Date:

Taurean Butter B3F4A86BC04E471

6/19/2018 1:23:21 PM PDT

Assignor (Inventor) 2:

Name:

Christine Berglund

Address:

454A 17th Street

Apt. 2

Brooklyn, NY 11215

DocuSigned by:

Signature: Date:

luristime Beraland

6/19/2018-1:25:45 PM PDT

Assignor (Inventor) 3:

Name: Address: Adam Vukich

5001 Knickerbocker Drive

Apt. 202

Alexandria, VA 22310
DocuSigned by:

ddam Vukich

Signature: Date:

---- DF6F9578F4B1435.

6/20/2018 8:08:13 AM PDT

Assignor (Inventor) 4:

Name:

Jessica Greenberg

Address:

631 E 11th Street

Apt. 25

New York, NY, 10009 —Docusigned by:

Jussica Greenburg

Signature Date:

-0E1C9948BD9A45D

6/20/2018 8:10:23 AM PDT

Assignor (Inventor) 5:

Name:

Colin Hart

Address:

2604 S. Adams Street

Arlington, VA 22206

Signature: Date:

BFA51E41389F4F7

6/20/2018 8:21:31 AM PDT

Assignor (nventor) 6
Name: Address:	Mykhaylo Bulgakov 818 N Quincy Street Apt. 1408 Arlington, VA 22203
Signature: Date:	<u> </u>
Assignor (nventor) 7:
Name: Address:	Jason Ji 2036 Chadds Ford Drive Reston, VA 20191
Signature: Date:	
Assignor (nventor) 8:
Name: Address:	Kaylyn Gibilterra 525 W 52nd Street Apt. 14-AS New York, NY 10019
Signature: Date:	

Page 3 of 3 35477084v1

I am an inventor (referred to below as Assignor) of an invention entitled:

SYSTEMS FOR PROVIDING AND PROCESSING CUSTOMIZED LOCATION-ACTIVATED GIFTS

filed herewith. Capital One Services, LLC, a corporation of Delaware whose post office address is 1680 Capital One Drive, McLean, VA 22102 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), desires to obtain an assignment of this invention;

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, I have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to Assignee, its successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and all rights to claim priority in any foreign country on the basis of this application (if any), as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application in any foreign country, and all applications for Letters Patent which may become filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, reexaminations and reissues thereof; and I authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO) and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I covenant that I have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I further covenant and agree that I will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, I authorize and r	request that the attorneys having Po	ower of Attorney	in this application, in	sert here in parentheses
(Application No	, filed	the filing	date and application	number of said application
when known.				

DECLARATION:

As a named inventor below, I declare that: (1) This declaration is directed to the above-identified application; (2) the above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me; (3) my residence and mailing address are as stated below next to my name; and (4) I believe I am an original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application. I acknowledge that any willful false statements made in this declaration are punishable by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both, under section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code.

As a below named inventor, I have reviewed and understand the contents of the application, including the claims, and am aware of the duty to disclose to the USPTO all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37C.F.R. § 1.56.

Page 1 of 3 35477084v1

Assignor (Inventor) 1:
Name: Address:	Taurean Butler 187 Metropolitan Avenue Apt. 3
Signature: Date:	Brooklyn NY 11249 DocuSigned by: Taurian Butter B3F4A86BC04E471 6/19/2018 1:23:21 PM PDT
Assignor (Inventor) 2:
Name: Address:	Christine Berglund 454A 17th Street Apt. 2 Brooklyn, NY 11215
Signature: Date:	Docusigned by: Christine Berglund 7DE18C2B9ECE4D0. 6/19/2018 1:25:45 PM PDT
Assignor (Inventor) 3:
Name: Address:	Adam Vukich 5001 Knickerbocker Drive Apt. 202 Alexandria, VA 22310
Signature: Date:	
Assignor (I	nventor) 4:
Name: Address:	Jessica Greenberg 631 E 11th Street Apt. 25 New York, NY, 10009
Signature: Date:	
Assignor (I	nventor) 5:
Name: Address:	Colin Hart 2604 S. Adams Street Arlington, VA 22206
Signature:	

Date:

Signature:
Date: 6/20/18

Assignor (Inventor) 7:

Name:	Jason Ji		
Address:	2036 Chadds Ford Drive		
	Reston, VA 20191	84 144 144	
Signature:			
Date:			

Assignor (Inventor) 8:

Date:

Name:	Kaylyn Gibilterra	
Address:	525 W 52nd Street	
	Apt. 14-AS	
	New York, NY 10019	
	7. 200 - 1	

I am an inventor (referred to below as Assignor) of an invention entitled:

SYSTEMS FOR PROVIDING AND PROCESSING CUSTOMIZED LOCATION-ACTIVATED GIFTS

filed herewith. Capital One Services, LLC, a corporation of Delaware whose post office address is 1680 Capital One Drive, McLean, VA 22102 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), desires to obtain an assignment of this invention;

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, I have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to Assignee, its successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and all rights to claim priority in any foreign country on the basis of this application (if any), as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application in any foreign country, and all applications for Letters Patent which may become filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, reexaminations and reissues thereof; and I authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO) and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment:

AND, I covenant that I have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I further covenant and agree that I will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, I authorize	and request that the attorneys having Po	wer of Attorney in this application, insert here in parentheses
(Application No	, filed) the filing date and application number of said application
when known.		

DECLARATION:

As a named inventor below, I declare that: (1) This declaration is directed to the above-identified application; (2) the above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me; (3) my residence and mailing address are as stated below next to my name; and (4) I believe I am an original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application. I acknowledge that any willful false statements made in this declaration are punishable by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both, under section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code.

As a below named inventor, I have reviewed and understand the contents of the application, including the claims, and am aware of the duty to disclose to the USPTO all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37C.F.R. § 1.56.

Page 1 of 3 35477084v1

Assignor (I	nventor) 1:
Name: Address:	Taurean Buller 187 Metropolitan Avenue Apt. 3
Signature: Date:	Brooklyn NY 11249 Docusigned by: Taurian Butter B3F4AB6BC04E471. 6/19/2018 1:23:21 PM PDT
Assignor (nventor) 2:
Name: Address:	Christine Berglund 454A 17th Street Apt. 2
Signature: Date:	Brooklyn, NY 11215 Docusigned by: Christine Bergund 6/19/2018 1:25:45 PM PDT 7DE18C2B9ECE4D0
Assignor (I	nventor) 3:
Name: Address:	Adam Vukich 5001 Knickerbocker Drive Apt. 202 Alexandria, VA 22310
Signature: Date:	
Assignor (I	nventor) 4:
Name: Address:	Jessica Greenberg 631 E 11th Street Apt. 25 New York, NY, 10009
Signature: Date:	
Assignor (I	nventor) 5:
Name: Address:	Colin Hart 2604 S. Adams Street Arlington, VA 22206
Signature: Date:	

Assignor (I	nventor) 6:
Name: Address:	Mykhaylo Bulgakov 818 N Quincy Street Apt. 1408 Arlington, VA 22203
Signature: Date:	
Assignor (I	nventor) 7:
Name: Address:	Jason Ji 2036 Chadds Ford Drive Reston, VA 20191
Signature: Date:	6/20/18
Assignor (I	nventor) 8:
Name: Address:	Kaylyn Gibilterra 525 W 52nd Street Apt. 14-AS New York, NY 10019
Signature: Date:	

Page 3 of 3 35477084v1

I am an inventor (referred to below as Assignor) of an invention entitled:

SYSTEMS FOR PROVIDING AND PROCESSING CUSTOMIZED LOCATION-ACTIVATED GIFTS

filed herewith. Capital One Services, LLC, a corporation of Delaware whose post office address is 1680 Capital One Drive, McLean, VA 22102 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), desires to obtain an assignment of this invention;

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, I have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to Assignee, its successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and all rights to claim priority in any foreign country on the basis of this application (if any), as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application in any foreign country, and all applications for Letters Patent which may become filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, reexaminations and reissues thereof; and I authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO) and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I covenant that I have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I further covenant and agree that I will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, I authorize and request that th	e attorneys having Po	wer of Attorney in	n this application, in:	sert here in parentheses
(Application No.	_, filed	the filing o	date and application	number of said application
when known.				

DECLARATION:

As a named inventor below, I declare that: (1) This declaration is directed to the above-identified application; (2) the above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me; (3) my residence and mailing address are as stated below next to my name; and (4) I believe I am an original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application. I acknowledge that any willful false statements made in this declaration are punishable by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both, under section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code.

As a below named inventor, I have reviewed and understand the contents of the application, including the claims, and am aware of the duty to disclose to the USPTO all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37C.F.R. § 1.56.

Page 1 of 3 35477084v1

Assignor (Inventor) 1:
Name: Address:	Taurean Butler 187 Metropolitan Avenue Apt. 3 Brooklyn NY 11249
Signature: Date:	Taurian Butter 6/19/2018 1:23:21 PM PDT
Assignor (Inventor) 2:
Name: Address:	Christine Berglund 454A 17th Street Apt. 2 Brooklyn, NY 11215
Signature: Date:	Docusigned by: Unistine Bergland -7DE18C2B9ECE4D0.
Assignor (Inventor) 3:
Name: Address:	Adam Vukich 5001 Knickerbocker Drive Apt. 202 Alexandria, VA 22310
Signature: Date:	
Assignor (nventor) 4:
Name: Address:	Jessica Greenberg 631 E 11th Street Apt. 25 New York, NY, 10009
Signature: Date:	
Assignor (I	nventor) 5:
Name Address:	Colin Hart 2604 S. Adams Street Arlington, VA 22206
Signature:	

Page 2 of 3 35477084v1

Date:

Assignor (I	nventor) 6:	
Name: Address:	Mykhaylo Bulgakov 818 N Quincy Street Apt. 1408 Arlington, VA 22203	3857 1 100
Signature: Date:		
Assignor (I	nventor) 7:	
Name: Address:	Jason Ji 2036 Chadds Ford Drive Reston, VA 20191	
Signature: Date:		7 1
Assignor (I	nventor) 8:	
Name: Address:	Kaylyn Gibilterra 525 W 52nd Street Apt. 14-AS New York, NY 10019	
	O/ 100 Vitilities	

Page 3 of 3 35477084v1

RECORDED: 06/21/2018